

IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI

CBI Vs. Dr. Prasanna Raj & Ors.
CC No. 41/2020
Date of Institution : 17.09.2020

18.05.2026

Present : Sh. Shekhar Gehlot, Ld. PP for the CBI.

Submissions were heard in the present closure report.

Perusal of the order dated 28.11.2016 reveals that while considering the previous closure report, a formal note was also issued to Medical Council of India and therefore, it is deemed appropriate to issue notice to Secretary, National Medical Commission (*Erstwhile Medical Council of India*) or body succeeding Medical Council of India through concerned IO/SP, CBI.

Accordingly, issue notice to Secretary, National Medical Commission (*Erstwhile Medical Council of India*) or body succeeding Medical Council of India for **04.06.2026**.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/18.05.2026